
Agenda Item #: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: June 29, 2010 

Department: 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

[ ] 
[] 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Bearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 in the amount of 
$166,325 and a 32 day time extension to Contract No. R2009..0261 with American Engineering & 
Development Corp. for construction of Lyons Road from Glades Road to Yamato Road. 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 5 will allow for the construction ofanew 12" force main 
pipe along Lyons Road from West Kimberly Boulevard to Yamato Road and a 10" ductile iron pipe 
force main from West Kimberly Boulevard to New England Boulevard. 

District 5 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The construction of the new force mains will alleviate high pressure in 
the existing force main system along West Kimberly Boulevard. This construction is being 100% funded 
by the Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department. This Change Order is being brought to the 
Board of County Commissioners for approval due to the fact it exceeds $100,000. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 5 
3. Change Order Request 
4. Change Order History 
5. Schedule 1 
6. PBCWUD B.A.S. 

Recommended By: --------------------------Division Director Date 

Approved By: /2 T. IJ.Jd 
)county Engineer r 1Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2010 
$166,325 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$166,325 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No_. 
Budget Account No: 
Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W006 Object 6547 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Water Utilities User Fees 

Change Order #5 $166,325.00 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -·=--~~~~~-=-· ;;..;;.;;;. _______ _ 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Su c · cy: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

~~-=:;....:._~ __ i..L.:,~/; () 
sistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 
2 

l:\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2010\00179. DOC 

)15)/o 



PROJECT LOCATION 

PROJECT # 1998504 
LYONS ROAD 

FROM 
GLADES ROAD TOY AMATO ROAD 

• 
End Project 

Begil\ Prcject-

c:: 

LOCATION SKETCH 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

/J 
r ,:: .. s:! ,:; Attachment 2 

Owner Initiated · ; Quanrity:,,Overruns/Underruns 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

x_ Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
x_ A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

PROJECT: LYONS ROAD/GLADES ROAD TO YAMATO ROAD 
(Name) 
TO: 
(Contractor) American Engineering & Development Corp. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Construct force main facilities as shown on PBCWUD plan sheets 
2, 3, 6, 7, 8 and 9, and as per attached proposal dated April 22, 2010. 

*This construction is fully funded by PBCWUD 

The original Contract Sum was. . 
Net change by previous Change Orders .. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 5 (five) 
1998504 
02/24/09 
R2009-0261 
5 

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

$ 166,325.00 

$5,640,527.74 
$ 1,613.08 
$5,642,140.82 
$ 166,325.00 
$5,808,465.82 
( 32) Days 

June 13, 2010 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL 
CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED 
MODIFICA TION(S). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING 
FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICA TION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE 
ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 
CONTRACT. 

American Engineering & Develop. Corp. 
ENGINEER (If Applicable) CONTRACTOR 

Address 

BY --------

DATE ------

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

15075 Corporate Road North 
Address 

P .B.Co. Board of County Commissioners . 
OWNER 
P.O. Box 21229 
Address 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

BY ____________ _ 

DATE ___________ _ 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

(County Attorney) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 



Water Utilities Department 
Engineering 

P. 0. Box 16097 

West Palm Beach, A 33416-6097 

(561) 493-6000 

Fax: (561) 493-6113 

www.pbcwater.com 

• 

.Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Burt Aaronson, Chair 

Karen T. Marcus, Vice Chair 

Jeff Koons 

Shelley Vana 

Steven L. Abrams 

Jess R. Santamaria 

Priscilla A. Taylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employee" 

May 5, 2010 

Mr. Robert Gunnell 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
P.B.C. Engineering & Public Works Dept. 
2300 North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 

Reference: Lyons Rd 
Glades Rd to Yamato Rd 
PBC Project No. 1998-504 

Dear Mr. Gunnell: 

Attachment 3 
Page 1 of 9 

Due to a high pressure force main pipe in our system along West Kimberly 

Blvd, Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept (PBCWUD) has decided to 

install a new 12" and 1 0" force main pipe along Lyons Rd from West Kimberly 

Blvd to West New England and from New England Blvd to Yamato Rd. 

In order to avoid traffic disturbance and brand new pavement restoration, 

PBCWUD respectfully request to include a portion of the pipe installation 

within the road project currently under construction (PBC # 1998-504) by 

American Engineering and Development Corporation. For your reference, 

attached are utility plans 

Attached is a original Funding Availability Statement in the amount of 

$166,325.00 for the above referenced road improvement project as shown on 

attached proposal from American Engineering and Development Corporation. 

Please provide Water Utilities with a copy of the approved pay applications 

for our records and note that all invoices should be charged to account 

number 4011-721-W006-6547 (100%). 

If you need information or any further assistance, please contact me at (561) 

493-6120. 

~~-<\ ~) 
r\e~ry ~el~d~~E. 
Utility c3nator . 
PBCWUD, Engineering Section 

C: File 

G:lenglnetrlngW:tOADWAY PROJECTS\IJTI\.ITV COORDINATIONIPBC Piajecb\1998-504 Lyons Rd, Gbidea lo Ven1•loRd\new 12-fm\funding A11eemCJl\\Juslilicelion 11nd BA9 lo Co Ena Memo.doc 



American 
Engineering & 

Development 
Corporation 

TO: PBC Board of Commissioners 
Works Dept 
Attn: Bob Gunnell 
P.O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 
Ph: 561-684-4180 
Fax: 561-684-4165 

We hereby propose to perform the following work: 

A,tt~clvn~.:p.J:: 3 
Page 2 of 9 

AEDC PROJECT NO:09-817 
HCSS No.: 817WSl7 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 15 Revised 1 
DATE: April 22, 2010 

PROJECT: 09-817- Lyons 
Road 

12" Force Main Extension per Sheets 8 of 11 and 9 of 11 dated 3/26/10 i 129i375.00 

A. 

12" DIP Force Main 100 LF 

10" DIP Force Main 15 LF 

12" HDPE Directional Bore 600 LF 

12" MJ 90 Bend 2 EA 

12" MJ 45 Bend 2 EA 

12" x 1 0" MJ Reducer 1 EA 

1 0" MJ 90 Bend 2 EA 

12" IIDPE x MJ Adapter 2 EA 

16" x 12" Tapping Sleeve, Valve, Box 1 EA 

10" x 10" Tapping Sleeve, Valve, Box 1 EA 

Directional Bore Pits 2 EA 

Remove Existing Asphalt & Dispose 1 LS 

Rmv Exist Concrete Curb & Sidewalk 1 LS 

Vacuum Locates/Soft Digs 4 EA 

Asphalt Replacement 225 SY 

Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 450 SF 

Handicap Ramp Replacement 1 EA 

Type "F" Curb Replacement 35 LF 

Traffic Maintenance 1 LS 

Force Main Testing 1 LS 

Force Main Staking w/Asbuilts 1 LS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE• 11765 W. OKEECHOBEE ROAD• HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33018 (305) 825-9800 • {888) 522-8160 • FAX: (305) 825-9806 
NORTHERN DIVISION• 15075 CORPORATE ROAD NORTH• JUPITER, FL 33478(561)242,9770 • FAX: (561) 242-9680 

·· .. :. 



Attachment 3 
·. Page 3 of 9 

Force Main at West Kimberly Blvd & West New England Blvd per sheets 2,3,6,7 $36,950.00 

of 11, dated 4/20/10 

12" DIP Force Main 80 LF 

1 0" DIP Force Main 40 LF 

10" Gate Valve & Box 5 EA 

12" MJ 45 Bend 2 EA 

12" MJ Plug 1 EA 

12" x 10" MJ Reducer l EA 

1 O" MJ 90 Bend 1 EA 

10" MJPlug 1 EA 

Cut In 10" MJ Tee 2 EA 

Restrain Existing 1 0" Force Main 2 EA 

Remove Existing Asphalt, Sidewalk, Curb I LS 

& Dispose 

Asphalt Replacement 60 SY 

Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 200 SF 

Handicap Ramp Replacement 2 EA 

Type "F" Curb Replacement 30 LF 

Traffic Maintenance 1 LS 

Force Main Staking w/ Asbuilts 1 LS 

TOTAL LUMP SUM FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER 

ADDITIONAL CALANDER DAYS FOR INSTALLATION 32 DAVS 

ADDITIONAi, CAI,ANDER DAYS FOR CERTIFICATION 14 DAYS 

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE to modify the Contract by the herein Change Order, 
which becomes part of the Contract. All work is to be performed under the terms and 
conditions of th.e Contract unless otherwise agreed in writing. Facsimile signatures are 
binding as originals. 

ACCEPTED: 
American Engineering & Development 
Corporation 

Palm Beach County 

$ 166,325.00 

32DAYS 

ADD 

$ 166,325.00 

By: __________ _ By: ____________ _ 

Name: Chris Umbaugh. _____ _ Name: ______________ _ 

Title: Operations Manager ____ _ Title: ______________ _ 

(Please sign, and return one copy for our records.) 

O:\Conb-aclli\Job Files\09817 - Lyons Road\Change Orders\CO's Sent to County\817-01 SC rl (Fo.-ce Main Extension).doc 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE• 11765 W. OKEECHOBEE ROAD• HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33018 (305} 825-9800 • (888) 522-8160 • FAX: (305) 825-9806 

NORTHERN DIVISION • 15075 CORPORATE ROAD NORTH • JUPITER, FL 33478 (561) 242-9770 • FAX: (561) 242-9680 

) .. 
• 1.~. 



Attachment 3 
Page 4 of 9 

If. KIJIBERLY BLVD TO YAMATO RD 
l:l
QI I 

12" FM EXTENSION 
12" FORCE MAIN EXTENSION liJf 



(") 

O" 
.µ 
i:::14-; 
~o 

,..c:::u-, 
u 
co 11) 
.µ bl 
.µ C'C 
<t1 P-< 

1
11 II P.B.C. SOUTHWINDS GOLF COURSE 
I stA11+M.7"t.T 

~ I II PlQrA::-.:: 

~II 
~]JI --_ . -"'=~--,,,..,.....,.-.. - _::::-~ :--:=-----=:= -

-~TT------
i~ 

70 LYONS RD. 7 i2 SURVEY-......_ 72 __.:--- -~~ -, _ ___ ~41! 
,f--#-jj-l:......?.---L-:-:-.IJ'il--:-:~S::-:!--c-:--""-'11-"'"--"'~~b==i.J==d,,==.!,,.==b=d.==d,.==.b===l==d,,==-'---,d'b '-=,;.=1,,==d,..---"'·-~•· I I I l I I 

ii II --- - ---:.-.--~~~-~-~-0----
_ _:: 11 _____ ----- _____________ ; __ -~t~-i--- ----- _ ----------- :-------- j- --~T'IPE; CURB I< GUTTER 

·= - .. L__ -
- . . . -- ~- -- . ..;,_:____...__-==:-: 

·-
L •. ttMP. ccr, . ....a,oo 

i 
!=~:{~~ = ""-' -=:".~~~~': l:b= rn-Jr~ :--~- '"-~--::·~ :~-~ ~-·-· ~"-

>- W 7 ~ - s· CONC sotw= \ 

i I , ffi .~ i I R/W LINE 

ri1' jj ; ~~3~ _"'___ _ CENTURY VILLAGE 

11 \I w !;2 cc~ ~ ,..,,l~.,,.-,e!!f""'71"'"i1"""="1 LOCATION MAP 

I 
I 
I 
I 

DENOTES PAVEMENT WIDENING 

1~ 
'I 

BB~ 69+00 70+00 71+00 72+00 73+00 74+00 

zo 

C+l o.691~ .• _ H o.543% 

'EXIST. GAADE 

PROFILE GRADE LlNE LT & RT--....... 
{-) 0,543%, _ ""', 

!:l0-300% 20 

~~~ 
. la 

e..: 
::i~ 
~~ 
~e~~ 
~~;;,,;~ 
~~~e 
f~!!Q::i 
-.i~t,;~ 

ll<i~ 
~ ... 
!i.i'l,, ...... 
E 

18 

16 

ff" 
7 

=-==-="=­
·-,7 'T 

, 
L 

:?.i! -=-
"li~.o9 

--~s: 
'.-;z' 

m 
_.,, ... -i~6J~ 

,_~ 

18 '11 

1a 1j 
-<~- .J-

24' RCP di> 0.94% :-:::,..,__ =-- -

14 
-~,,. "-FL 15.75 

~/ 

'-._ CONST. 182 _LF OF-..._ 
11~"DrDfRln11":!0J.. \ 14 

1/ili--------------------------------------------------------==-----++~------------1 12 h 

10 t-------------------------------------------------------------------------1 10 

6 
SCALES: 8 

88+00 89+00 70+00 71+00 72+00 

~ Of Fm!:!:f:! IT'STHELAWJ 

,:S00-432...¢770 --=:=:=---:=.~~,._, ..... ,,_ll'l_~_IIL_.,, __ 1;..-~~ ... ,.,__,.,_ll 

Q£9GHED BY:~ 

ORAWNSY: ~ 
CHtOC!IIT:~ 
N'PIIO'oUI BY:~ 

r.r+oo 
r-z- ('1:lt.) 

74+00 
l'IEJiV _MFJ fNDEZ _ e t. .... 
~t-
... p, 

_ul\ty --· F\.334,_6-I~ 

.ti 
u.J. 

Pt.All ANli 

•- • ..... ---03 

• ~ • 

~•a-



C"i 
0\ 

.µ 
i::: 00 
~ 0 

,..c::: \.0 
(.) 

co CIJ 
.µ 00 
.µ co 
<!!ii. 

86+00 

zo 

18 

16 - - -r-~~l~~~~ 
~= 

87+00 

!:) 0.532% (+) 1..344.,._ 

r.&Ut...= 
.·.:-~·····-·-~---

PRCIPU.OPIICIJ! 
OfUl_,,Jtll_ 

SURVEY 

LYONS-RD: 

89 

n,,r r CURS & -- - - - --,;1-=--
90 1'P£ r CURS & GUTTER _/. - ---

BB+OO 

-~~ ~ ~. 

'---
~9 16 61 

"0:'!:.1!11 
.✓-_ .....-n. 16.84 

-~~PED jCONf?~1~A\IEM£Nr, 

N 

DENO'TES P~ MDEN\MG 

90+00 

(-)0,300% 

PROFlLE GRADE LINE .RT/ 

7'+3T.4U 
i .Q,__Jz,_i» 

GUTTER 
91 

__ -:-;:_~_-:-.-:-.< TYPE r CURB & GUTTER 

----------:•::-=::-.~.:.~~-:--~ ...... - --- -
.,.c: ---· 

91+00, 

{-) 0.30@k" 

37A 

~e9:av1" h 
7 

/ 12" FM (ABANDONED,- fo~f'-33 

7 
-'IJ.1.. ~z--~ 

4----:- _2 @0.Jl 

~~~~ = ,:;/;i;:;~ 
__ ,,__ -----=-==-=-==~ ~ - - - --·-· ·r' =--=-"---;cc,',:•::-=i-f;,;!='--------7'--j-t-''"fCTo.OIT 

14,.. ~-'=----====~~~===---- -- ··--~I I SToucrV FL16,oo---'' LJ rc1s.ou 

-.....,fl.14,6D 

1Z 
""'°' * ~ 1' 1' P:ll;''P"I ll'llit IV 
Z. PIPl!INSTM.1.A110NMAYHMl!f016 ATNIGlft.MDDUFUNGlHEWEEKEND.TDMIN 

'TIIAFFIC IHIUUIUPTION, 

10 
.. ~='"· 

b. M.1.unun'FiATUA!SSHM.&.IE. DWN .. tHIIRAWUIL'TLOCA.11~ 
c. STA1EPI.ANE~lES IK01$PU.'ITiDll4ClltR2tCll>DRAIMNGSFOflM. 

, II 
II 
Ji 
Ji 
1/--­
N 

92+00 · 

20 

18 

16 

~ 
14 

12 

10 

8 
~ =~~~G GAO:-::.~~~ 8 

86+00 87+00 

~~!:;:-"':ft.,IUIT~••-~-... - .. ,--1:.a..~ ........ •..,__-· 

88+00 

IT'STHELAWI I 
1~80~•770' ~~==-"=-... 

89+00 90+00 

!'C,U DI ,ml!:t:i 

REl.0CATIONCFPOWl!RPOLES, El'C., CQVl!REtlUNDERPA1.MEACMCOUNTY
0 

ENGINEEAINGPRCIJECf Ma 1911-11N Ml!Dffl CRUNHOJ'INE I.O'MMA.INC 

91+00 
O£SIQNU) BY: ~ 

=:"BY:f.;::3J!iF~~~-~~= 
~ IY:.....!i,,J!D 

~ 

~~ 
;irJ:I 

~;1~ 
ct:§!;.:ct: 

~.a~e 
s;:,.. i 
"I~~~ 
~~ ~. 

"' ... ~ 
! 

~ I 
8 .. 

I I 
~ .. 

I! 
~ 

"""' _,. 
~ 
11 



("") 

0\ 
.µ 
i:: ~ 
Q) 0 
13 

,.c: r--. 
CJ 
til Q) 
.µ 00 
.µ til 
<: P-1 

94 

STAMPED CONCROE: PAVEMENT 

T'tPE F' CURS &: GUTTER 

~FF!e PULL 9 

. LY6N_S .RD. 

/i ff. SUR~EY~6 

~;-.-e~~~w:;.::.,¥;-~~:;;;;_~~~~------
~NSl"AUJ':..~'ml ~ORAli. - R;w 

--··--· -·-··-~ 

DENOTES PAVEMENT WIOEN1N1 

CENTURY VILLAGE 

92+00 

= 

95+00 
{+) 0.32!1% 1 / l+l u,.:1C'ftl • H 0.546% (-) O.S46% H 0.66B,\, 

\ 

PR•=-ILE GRADE LINE; Lr- (-} o.S46ii° 

93+00 9~00 96±._Q_O 97+00 

±'" 

98+00 

EXIST\GAADe 0.P.&L.20.75 

20 OJJD._ l!.0.P.20.09 20 

R•FlLE GRADE LINE LT &, RT REmWNEXIST. WPYCF..M. 
..,..-13'JIACKT09EN0{1"!'.P,I R!SYRM\IE)(IST.Ul"PVCF,lit 

if.!i~ 
18 ----------fi---

'la'MQl:TOBENDITYl',I 1 B 

16 :;:_~_--_-_-_-_-_-=-==========-----====---- . _ _l__ ~ ..... ,....... 14 

14 

~ON!.21!'.°ScenONCF 1ll"'D.LP.F.M. 

12 N 
cen&IOCRO&SWGrm',1 12 

Z. 1::::r==.HAVETOHPatli.ATNIGHT.NffJ DWING THl!W!EKEICI. TOMININIZE 

JO '- =~=::,ur, 10 

It,. AU.UTUf'l'~l\lAESSMALL.IIESHOVINIHTHEIRAS-8\IIL.TI.OCATIOH 

c. STATEPLAHECCIOR0INA'TES5HAl.!-_IIED_?Pt.AYEDIN~IIECCIRDCRAWIJGSFOl'!:M.1. 

L THUl!PVNSMEFCAFON2Wi1NCCINS1IWCTICINONLYNGSP1!CIFICREOIJIEMfff'S.AU. 

8 f'ftOPOS'ED IMPRO'lo'liUENTS INCUICIIHG CLEARIHG, liRUNWG, GIIADlffG. DRMtAGE 8 

=G~=:.~~=~l=:="'' 1"•2' ("fl:ff.) 

92+00 '----------' 93+00 94+00 95+00 98+00 97+00 9B+OO 

LOCATION MAP 

TWP 47 RNG 42 SEC 41.42 
_.C. .. .._.._.,..,.YN<W,('tft.,tLIIY_C, _ __...._ ... ,_ .. y __ ,~--...-..-11 ·----•--•·--

lrSTHELAWI 8 
1 ':so~a'r--4770 

-~ tN PUl' (+L=! 

--=:.=.r=-11;, 
0£SIGNEDBY:~ 

DRAW4 In: ~ 

~~~ 
- --

IIENBY YfJFlfAE'Z pr;, 
PE tteon iliZW 
"-"'hoctlCauntr 
,rs-~~ 

_Wat PGlm BIIOCII. FL 3341~i;J9...!. 

,,,,,_,.. 
10-0I0F; 

al 
s~ 
~r):J ~i:a 
~~~a 
"l§!;a,;111 
~!i:lj~ 
!;>- ::i 
--iii~~ ~:!l ; ... 

ti~ ...... 
! 



(") 

0\ 
.µ 
i::4-. 
Q) 0 
13 

,..c::: CX) 
CJ 
cu Q) 
.µ 00 
.µ cu 
<~ 

-:z:~--

$~ PROPOSED 12 HOPE SDR 11 f'M Hoo·· W/ ID WIRE 18 

1041' ti J---- --·I I I --- I r.1 1 l~I I I d I I I I 1 ·~· I ""'"'"'i ~--' .. ER) __ ,_:,-~ , '1 ~I 'I ( 

ff.t."6111,U'L 
COl'INECT'T0ElaST10"FMWI 

CJ'~~~~=~~ 
ea,,,rRCP>ois.z 
•TOP12"HDP£-1U ......... 101 

8CIPtrlPl(:P,,tU 
TOPU"HCIP£-1::U 

l"'IIINS!P 

SURVEY 

LYONS RD. 
103 

CENTURY VILLAGE 

98+00 PROFILE GRADE t~tl0R- ioo+oo 101+00 102+00 103+00 104-+00 

f-) 0.668% PROnLE GRADE LINE LT \ 
/ROF"lLE GRADE LINE LT g. RT 

H0.546% \ . 
(• D,669~ + 0.300% + 

Z0 EXISTlGRADE l·}D.546% 

·-· \ n !;t,o_ n !~oo 
/ ~l. lB,47 I[, 11.51'\ ------~---------------------

18 
1 I ~iw J 

20 

18 

:·,,~;:;, __ :;·-
~ 16 

14 

12 

10 

8 

96+00 99+00 

C0MECTTO EXIST 11rFMW1 
10"7.10"TN'PINGSUiE\II: 

111"TAPP1NGVALVEll1 

IT'STHELAWI J.( 
:::=::,=-::::""n.,u,,_,_~-""-·'-_,,_..,wi,-. .. -2S~-jl.2 

::t :~ •. ..i;, 

100+00 101+00 102+00 

_!ICALE Ill nzl'__l+L::! 

,...,, 
1. ........,. aE1.MEQF1RM'f&CT08EN111NTAINEIA,T AU 1NS 

Z. PILDr80REPI.N(l2f"~:W SIZ£IFIECIUNDPRIORTOPRE-CCIHS1RUc:TIONNEETING 

3. AS-8UlL.TNOTES: 
a. N!CORDDRMW«iSSH,111.LIEPftEPNIBJINSTATI!PLANECOOADIHATES\"S'l'!M 

b. AU.IITILJTYl'EAT\IRE1ISHAI.LIE»IOWNINntEIRAS,,111&TL0CA110N 
c. STATE PLANE COOAQHAlU S.wl.BE DIIPLAV&OINDNRECOADORAWINCSFOAN,.1.. 

F&ATUPa!SsPECIFlmlNP!lcYAIDAEaUIIUMEfff'S 
4. IDENTIFICATIONTAPETOIIEUSEDON1HEHORIZCHTAU.DIRECTtllNH.LDRILL&HM.LIIE 

COPPERHEAD 1ZCS &II 
1. 1HEll!PUoNSMEF0RF0RCEMAIHCONSTflucnDHONLTNfOSPEaFICIIEOIMEMHfS.AU. 

==:s~:~~AYEM~~~ 
RELOCATIONOFPOWERP0t.ES,ETC..NIECOlliREOUH0ERPM.MBEAOl'bcUlrtilOm.) 

ENc.&IUNGPRCIJECTN01ftl.50lPREPAMDBYG"'81HORNE&~(Vl:ln'.) 

14 

12 

10 

8 

103+00 104+00 

DESCNED8Y:~ 

DRAIN BY: ~ 
CMECICE) l'f: ,.. cauaa 
APP~ ft H. MELEND£Z 

.....,.,.. 
10-_ 

~ 
e~ 
!~ :..ja 
~e~ 
~~:,,; 
;iili 
~>,.!IQ ..,!i!t.S 

!IQ~ 
~ ... 
!;!~ 
i,. ... 

! 

i 
~ I 
: i 
i ~ 
i ! 

ii 



C""l 

°' .µ 
i:: '-1-l 
aJ 0 
I= 

..c: °' c.J 
t"O aJ 
.µ bO 
.µ t"O 
<t:i:i.. 

STA1US.Jl,lrLT 
12'11ll"IEND 

!AOTATEASREO"CII ,.,.., .. 

PROPOSED 12· HOPE SOR 11 FM HOD 
W/ ID WIRE 

104 
llaf'trRCP-tU 

T0l'l2"=::_...105 

90P1:Z-DIPPMS'IT.D 
TCPISCl"a,p,.11.5 

rMNss> 
:!! 

~ 
STAIOl<-D5,11'LT ~ 
CDNNl!crTOIElOfltl"FMWl:0.. 
1rs12"TAPPING!l.££VE..,. 
1TTN'PINGYAI.VEU 

i 

END ROAD PROJEQ 
CONNECT TO EXIST 
STA. 106+12.51 

107 

LYONS RD. 

108 109 LOCATION MAP 

TWP 47. RNG 42 .SEC 8 

1 I~ 

__.,.. 
10-_ 

§l 

~~ 
;iiJi 
:,.;;ta 

""f6 ci 1-1 
ii:~;,,; 

~ol~ 
~~1:3 

'= 
~ .... ,- -, - I --·I·· -11 I 1 j 'II e:r:::: I/ • 11 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I \r-: 

.. \ <( N O" 18' 23" W ~ 

~"=; 

!1ij1.: 
Si~ .... 

=========-~== ----pp ---------

R/W LINE 7-----, I 
I 

I 
CENTURY VILLAGE 

104+00 105+00 

N 
s:r 
1....J 

....Jci:: 
oz 
oci:: 
3:u 
....I 

106+00 

~ 

FIBER OPTIC CABLE LOCATED 
NEAR PROP. F .M. EXTENSION AREA 

-;..:-_-__ -------- - - T,""'" ---------= ....15!..DIUM-::.::-.:::-_ .:=".:::.:::.= 
·----- ·--1 

..,, 

107+00 

~~ 
DENOTES REMOVAL AND 
RESTORATION OF SIDEWALK, CURB 

"'-<L.G<L.G.cLL."' OR PAVE~ENT 

108+00 109+00 

PR•F"!LE GRADE LINE R-r___ · 

l•)o.,o,,. · ~ } f /extST~GIIADE 

20 l·J 0.411% WbA 2 ep -,aM -, -----

____ /XIST16•0JPWM --

18 

i''..F° 

16 ~ .:::_~-------;-KI 

U I 

12 

10 

.l~~"'l. (,<•" (: 1' 
-::, ~.:r.:•jl•;• 

·-1, MINIMIIMOHEl.,QEQl"TIU,ff«:TQBEtua(l'AIMEOA.l'H.1.1\NB 

Z. PIL01'IOAEPI.AN{ZrK_,SIZl!.JRtaUIREDPllt0RT0PflE.CONSTRUCTl0NNEET!NG 

3.AS-8Ul.Ttt01P: 
., AECOA0DRAWIHCSSHAU.8EPAElWIS>INSTAffl'I.NIECOOROINATESYfflM 

b. ALL\fflUTYl'EATURESSHALLIIESHOVffilN1HIIFlAS-11LILTLOCAnCIN 

c. 9TATEPUNECOORIIINATesSH.-u8EDW'I.AYE>IN0NRECOIIOOftAWINGSFORAU. 

FEATIJAES SPECll'l&DIN PBCWJDAEQWAEIIENTS 
,. l08fflFICATlafTAPET08EUSEl)0NTHEH0RIZ0Hl'AU.DIRECTIDNAU.0fal.LSHALJ.Q 

ecPl"ERHEAD1:M5EHS 
5. THE!IEPI.MSAREFORFCIRCEMMtC0NSTRUcnott0NLYANOSPECIFICAIEQUIEMN1'S.AU. 

PRClf'OIEOIIIIPROVl!MENl'SJNCI.UOINGQ.£NIING.Ciftl.UING.GIWIING.~ 

INPRD\EMENTS,DRAINAGEPIPINC.,F'AVEMENT.~EL!Cl'RICM.COlfOUITS, 
AEL0CATICN 0FPCIWERP0USS.ETC..ME COYEll&DI.N:l&RPMM EACH COUH1'Y 
e,G'INEEIUNGPACM&CfND 1 ...... ~NmlffCfEENMQM! &C!MARA.INC 

DfffliDlPROCfDl!BfS• 
Tloltioddlll•INfntN 

~..:rr=:-T:> .,...,_.,.....,_dlWl'MIMIII 
11,-.MSKl'DT-tll. 

__,, .. ~~= 
~c--... ~--= ---.-U-, .,,,._ IO lho _...._ 
--' ........ lho .....,._., u. 
..... - .... .,.IINll"I ........ 

......, 
,..,...,....... .... oMIIIII.~ 

=:'.':-~.:.. ...... ., .. --

.........,,,, 
8-UIIINlcldll..,...,_ ......... olllla.,11•­.,,,_ _ _.........,_..,. 
,.,.1 .............. ., .... ............... -.._-,. 
==.a:=---------"::! ,.._ __ _...._ 
.ikh•Ui.~IN . _., .... ...,._ 
, ... ....._tar ............. """'"-­
___ 
=-=~~ ................... plladft __ _ 

.,....,c.--,..~ . ....,..,.,_.....,. __ ..,._..., .... --· :-"'=°I:' ... _.,._ --­c- ........ lloooUool) -·-­,.,.....,. .. w ......... """" ... _ .. _, ..... _ ...... _..,..,...., 
,_,..._llllD' ... .._ ..... 

8 
COUNTY ROADS PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT DETAIL 

104+00 105+00 

,_""'C..-----AT~'IIUIT~•••-~~-... -toT--1:.,,,,1_.,.,_ --. ....... .:.._ .. _ 

106+0D 

rrs lHE LAW I et 
r:aO~f.~.2 

107+00 10B+OO 

8CM& Bf~(+/-) 

OESIGNEll 8T: ~ 

0RAYIN ft ~ 
OfEOB 8V; .. CAUCl0 

N'PROYa> 8T: _ !!:_ Mn£ND[Z 

109+00 

~ a 

I 
t i e .. 

I I L, 
110+00 

nim 
20 

18 

16 

14 

12 

10 Ypw,,,m 

n:: -.. 
SCALES: BLl r-ao· (HORIZ.) 
r-1· ('VZIIT.) 11 

110+00 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJEC1 Lyons Road from Glades Road to Y__!Illato Road; Project No. 1998504 

C.O.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS 

AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 5/28/2009 7,320.50 0 

2 12/8/2009 6,424.84 0 

3 4/21/2010 0.00 21 

4 4/22/2010 -12,132.26 0 

TOTAL 1,613.08 0 0.00 21 1,613.08 21 

CUMULATIVE TOT AL 1,613.08 0 0.00 21 1,613.08 21 

MAXIMUM CUMULATIVl MAX.CUM. 

MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. CO.ENG.&C.R 

$100,000.00 30DAYS $100,000.00 90DAYS $200,000.00 120 DAYS 

BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

AMOUNT TIME 

> 
rt 
rt 
Ol 
(') 

1 
::l 
rt 

.j::-



LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-MI\VBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

· U · /? .4 ?.?"~8 fe ~~o 
PROJECTNA.ME: £~/t/3 /C.,,V .., · /?,, PROJECTNO. 

✓- $,,r,,e-1 r.,;<,1~.,ciC~~c:::- ~ 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: /f~c"inP ADDRESS: /.f O 7.5 Ct> /t-/'t1d~ ~ ~;z-77;7"" 

CONTACTPERSON: 01"455 ti/~~/A' PHONENO . .fll-lf2"f7,7c:; FAXNO. f'""-6?-2YZ --769t:J" 

BID OPENING DATE: _________ _ DEP ARTivIBNT: -----------------
PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name, Address and 
Phone Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. J 

(Check one or both Categories) 
Minority Business Small Business Black 

D D $ __ _ 

D D $ ---

D D $ __ _ 

D D $ __ _ 

D D $ __ _ 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total $ __ _ 

Subcontract Amount: -------

Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 

$ __ _ $ --- $ __ _ $ __ _ 

$ --- $ __ _ $ __ _ $ ---

$ --- $ __ _ $ ___ $ __ _ 

$ __ _ $ __ _ $ __ _ $ __ _ 

$ __ _ $---- $ __ _ $ __ _ 

$ __ _ $ $ $ 

Total Bid Price: $ !/~ J 2.<!:=. Total Value of SBE Participation $ -------------
0~ 

NOTE: 
1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or and M/WBE. If:firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the 

appropriate category. 

3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking p~oses only. 

SBE-3 

> 
rt 
rt 
Ill 
(') 

::r' 
El 
(1) 

:::l 
rt 

l..n· 



Attachment 6 

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

April 22, 2010 

Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E., Director 

Engineeriog\Public Works Operations 

Guy Eggertsson, Fiscal Manager 1 

Water Utilities Department 

RE: Lyons Road -Glades Road to Yamato Ranch Road 

American Engineering and Development, Inc. 

WOD Project Number 10.;.0toF 
P.B.CO Project #1998-504 

FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS: 

Swnmary of Fiscal hnpact: 

Is item included in current budget? Yes X No_ 

Budget Account Number: 

Fund Agency Organization 

4011 721 W006 

\ 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal hnpact: 

WUD user fees. 

C: Henry Melendez 

Object 

6547 

Amount 

$166,325.00 

I 
I. 

I 


